THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT | MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT



September 13, 2022

SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Michael Meek, Chair Post Office Box 40 Bernalillo, New Mexico 87004

Reference: DOC 019152 - CO15535

Dear Mr. Meek:

Xc:

Attached, please find your executed Intergovernmental Agreement Contract, **CO15535**. This Intergovernmental Agreement Contract is with the Navajo Nation Division of Transportation. This Intergovernmental Agreement Contract is approved in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Forty Cents (\$499,398.40).

This Intergovernmental Agreement Contract will commence on August 31, 2022 and will terminate on April 13, 2024. Contract, **CO15535** must be referenced on all invoices, documents and correspondences as it relates to this contract.

Should you have any questions, please contact Garret Silversmith, Director, Navajo Nation Division of Transportation at 505.371.8335.

Sincerely,

THE NAVAJO NATION

Valerie Bitsilly, Accountant

Contract Administration

Navajo Nation Office of the Controller

Garret Silversmith, Director, Navajo Nation Division of Transportation File / Chrono

Attachment B

To Intergovernmental Agreement between The NAVAJO NATION and SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO For Road Projects

913141516

AUTHORITY:

Attachment B is to be appended to the Master Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA), MOU 254, for road maintenance on Navajo Route N474 located in Ojo Encino Chapter, NM. and improvement projects between the Navajo Nation (NATION) and Sandoval County, New Mexico (COUNTY) as contemplated in Sections 1. Purpose, and 1.A Funding for Projects of the Master IGA.

SCOPE OF WORK

Routine Maintenance on Navajo Route N474, Ojo Encino Chapter, NM.

Routine maintenance activities on Navajo route N474 shall consist of patching and blade patching of existing pavement surface. The County shall clean and place bituminous patching material in potholes throughout the route. Blade Patching shall be performed in areas where the paved section has failed in long and wider sections. This shall be performed by cleaning (brooming) areas, placing bituminous patch material, leveling with approved equipment, and consolidated with rollers or other equipment. Traffic control shall be the responsibility of the County by use of signs and flaggers as needed.

Attachment A - Projected Maintenance Cost

Location	Description	Quantity	Cost	Navajo DOT Account Number
N474	Patching and blade patching	1	\$499,398.40	<u>CO1854</u>
	TOTAL NDOT COST		\$499,398.	

Payment to the COUNTY:

Per section 5.A. of the Master IGA, the NATION shall provide the COUNTY \$499,398.40 in funding for the PROJECT. This funding shall be placed in an account established by the COUNTY and will be utilized for the work described in the Scope of Work of this Attachment.

Upon mutual agreement of both parties, project termini may be altered that fall within the same scope as described in this attachment. Altered PROJECTS would commence once upfront/startup funding has been received by the COUNTY unless there is sufficient funding remaining from the initial payment to the COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Attachment "A" to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Navajo Nation and Sandoval County, New Mexico on the dates affixed by their signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned do hereby execute this Agreement on the 31 day of white 32.

THE NAVAJO NATION BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Jonathan Nez, President Navajo Nation P.O. Box 7440 Window Rock, AZ 86515 Katherine Bruch, District 1 APPROVED AS TO FORM Javajo Nation Legal Counsel Michael Eshleman Sandoval County Legal Counsel

ATTEST:

Anne Brady-Romero, County Clerk Sandoval County Cassandra Herrera, Finance Director Sandoval County